•

AN ACT to authorize Mary Cordelia McCoy to keep and maintain a Ferry across Fox river.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Mary Cordelia McCoy or ber legally authorized agent her heirs executors administrators or assigns shall have exclusive right and privilege to keep and maintain for ten years a ferry across the Fox river on section seven (7) town sixteen (16) north of range twelve (12) east in Marquette county subject to such regulations as other ferries are or by law may be subject to fixing the rates of toll and the manner in which licensed ferries and shall be kept and attended to and no other ferry for the services of which fees are received shall be allowed within two miles of this ferry.

Sxc. 2. This act may be amended or repealed by any future legislature of the state of Wisconsin.

N. E. WHITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly. J. E. HOLMES,

Lieut. Governor and President of the Sonate.
Approved. August 8, 1848.
NELSON DEWEY.

AN ACT to legalize the re-survey and alteration of the village of Waterford in the county of Racine.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The plat of the village of Waterford in Racine county as

